

Nos. 19-2058 & 19-2082

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CHRISTINA WILLIAMS, ET AL, *Plaintiffs-Appellee*,

v.

MEDLEY OPPORTUNITY FUND II, LP, ET AL., *Defendants-Appellant*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania, No. 2:18-cv-02747 (Goldberg, J.)

**BRIEF OF
THE NATIVE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RED STONE, INC.**

PATRICK O. DAUGHERTY
FRANCES MORRIS
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 298-1800
pod@vnf.com
ftb@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Native
American Financial Services
Association*

September 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	vii
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Indian Commerce Clause Embodies the Sovereign Authority of Tribes to Exercise Self-Determination.....	2
A. The District Court Failed to Support Its Conclusion that the Arbitration Agreement Is Unenforceable.	3
B. The Loan Agreement’s Reference to the Indian Commerce Clause Reinforces, Rather than Waives, Applicable Federal Law.....	5
C. Even Absent Reference to the Indian Commerce Clause, the Arbitration Agreement Incorporates Applicable Federal Law. ..	6
D. The District Court’s Decision Erects a Barrier to the Tribe’s Ability to Conduct Commercial Activity That Is Essential to Tribal Economic Development and Self-Determination.	8
E. The District Court’s Decision Infringes Tribal Sovereignty and Usurps Congress’ Exclusive Authority.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	5
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	2
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	7
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	1, 2, 10
<i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov’t</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Smith v. W. Sky Fin., LLC</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	4, 6

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g,
P.C.,
476 U.S. 877 (1986)*.....9

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....2

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980).....10

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 12 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed.,
1961)1

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....2
